
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 18 December 2014 at 10.00 am 
In Meeting Rooms 1& 2, County Hall 

Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett 
 
Councillors: Lynda Atkins 

John Christie 
Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance 
Janet Godden 

Mark Gray 

Steve Harrod 
Simon Hoare 

Charles Mathew 
 
Notes: Date of next meeting: 8 January 2015 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - Eira Hale, Lead Analyst, Tel: (01865) 323969 

Email: eira.hale@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262
[...]
arge print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2014 (PSC3a) and 3 
November 2014(PSC3b – to be circulated separately) and to receive information 
arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

 Speakers will be invited to address the committee at the point in proceedings where the 
relevant proposals are being considered, as listed in the timetable below. 

5. Service & Resource Planning 2015/16 -2017/18 (Pages 9 - 92) 
 

 The report forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource Planning process 
for 2015/16 to 2017/18. 
 
The Committee will consider in turn the savings proposed by each directorate for their 
service areas. Comments from the Committee will then be fed back to Cabinet in order 
that they can take the comments into consideration in proposing their budget and 
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) on 27 January 2015. Council will meet to agree 
the budget and MTFP on 17 February 2015. 
 
The report contains the following annexes: 
 

Annex A: Service & Resource Planning Report 2015/16 to 2017/18 to Cabinet 16 
December 2015 

Annex 1: New revenue budget pressures and savings 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 2: Review of charges 2015/16 
Annex 3: Forecast earmarked reserves 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 4: Service & Community Impact Assessments (SCIAs) Overarching 

Assessment (SCIAs for individual proposals are available on the Council’s 
website https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-
community-impact-assessments-scias-201415) 

 
During the meeting the Director together with the Cabinet Member for the relevant 
Directorate will be available to respond to questions as follows: 
 
The timings below are indicative and will be updated on the website on Wednesday 17 
December: 

1000 – 1020 Overview and introduction (Lorna Baxter) 
1020 – 1150 Environment & Economy                                   (contd. overleaf) 



- 2 - 
 

 

1150 – 1305 Children, Education & Families 
Break for lunch 
 1335 – 1415 Fire & Rescue Service 
 1415 – 1445 Chief Executive’s Office 
 1445 – 1600 Adult Social Care 

  



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
The duty to declare….. 
Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to 
(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-

election or re-appointment), or 
(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or 
(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted 

member has a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Whose Interests must be included? 
The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted 
member of the authority, or 
• those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member; 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife 
• those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil 

partners. 
(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the 
interest). 

What if I remember that I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?. 
The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable 
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to 
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all 
meetings, to facilitate this. 

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the 
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including 
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 25 September 2014 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.42 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Hilary Hibbert Biles, Cabinet Member for 
Public Health & the Voluntary Sector (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor  Melinda Tilley, Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education & Families      (for Agenda Item 6) 
Councillor Rodney Rose,  Deputy Leader (for Agenda 
Items 5, 8 & 9) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
6 
7 
 
 
 
8 & 9 
 
10 

Maggie Scott, Head of Policy; Jackie Wilderspin, Public 
Health Specialist 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care & 
YOS 
Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy; Mark 
Kemp, Deputy Director for Environment & Economy 
(Commercial) 
Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer; Nathan Travis, 
Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Peter Clark, Monitoring officer and Head of Law & 
Culture 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports  are attached to the signed Minutes. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PSC3a 

 
 

31/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July were approved and signed. 
 
A change to the order of the agenda was then agreed. 
 
 

32/14 HIGHWAYS PARTNERSHIP CONTRACT WITH SKANSKA  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Director and Deputy Director for Environment & Economy reported on the 
progress of the Highways Partnership Contract since the Highways Maintenance 
Efficiency Programme Review highlighting a number of issues: 
 
• Customer satisfaction although there was always room for improvement 

currently Oxfordshire was in a good place lying 8th out of 21 nationwide. 
• Challenge to achieve spend profile due to rise in available budgets and 

difficulties in securing delivery of materials. Also some problems in balancing 
work though the partnership had proven to be flexible enoug
[...]
It was noted that the headings on the Operational Performance Indicators in Annex 1 
were incorrect and officers undertook to recirculate those to members of the 
Committee. 
 
Also noted that lines of communication with councillors and the public needed to be 
retained. 
 
There was discussion regarding level of costs quoted for minor works and 
improvements to the website to give a clearer message regarding limitations of 
finance.  Also further discussion regarding availability of funding to parish councils 
now that the system for area stewardship funding had come to an end. Suggested 
this issue be referred to the locality groups for discussion. 
 
The significant rise in prices could be aligned to the significant rise in available 
finance which had resulted in increased demand for materials as more work was 
being undertaken. There had also been problems of recruitment. 
 
The Chairman thanked the officers for their comprehensive report and attending.  
There seemed to be consensus that improvements had been made. However, there 
was no room for complacency, particularly with regard to customer satisfaction and it 
was important to maintain good communications to highlight what was being 
achieved. 
 

33/14 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT FOR THE FIRST 
QUARTER 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Maggie Scott and Councillor Rodney Rose presented a paper outlining the Council’s 
performance for the first quarter of 2014/15.  Also attending were Jackie Wilderspin 
and Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles with regard to the public health element of the 
report. 
 
Agreement on need to target meetings and discussion in a more efficient and 
balanced way in order to use time effectively. 
 
Specific issues raised for future discussion: 
 
• Rise in numbers of people waiting for assessment 
• S106 funding 
• Looked after children 

 
Discussion regarding drug treatment and rehabilitation.  A number of changes 
recognised including policy, where measurements were now base
[...]
crutiny Committee with its wide remit. It was noted 
that the development of the use of seminars, informal workshops was 
beginning to address this issue. 

5) It was suggested that the report painted too positive a picture of Scrutiny given 
the figures on member responses. 

6) There was some discussion around the effectiveness of Council meetings. A 
member suggested that a fuller minute of the meeting could impact positively 
on members’ behaviour. It would be useful to record some of the colour and 
flavour of the meetings. The Monitoring Officer explained the reasons for the 
current format of minutes for full Council meetings. 

7) On Council questions a member was unhappy with the proposal to restrict 
questions on notice. An alternative was suggested to manage questions like 
motions with councillors allowed 2 questions and then going to the  bottom of 
list. Peter Clark commented that this would not be possible due to officer time 
constraints. 

8) There was general agreement with the view that at Cabinet, members were 
not being listened to. There was a need to look further at councillor 
engagement. 

9) Responding to concerns over non-members of Committees not being able to 
receive paper copies of agendas Peter Clark clarified that in exceptional 
circumstances (such as disability) copies would be available. 

10) Responding to comments that it was important to see the detail Peter Clark 
agreed to make a draft constitution, including changes, available to members 
when it went to full Council. 

11) Peter Clark indicated that he was happy to meet with councillors individually 
should they wish.  
 
Following consideration the Committee: 
 

RESOLVED:  to endorse the direction of travel of the review. 

Page 7



PSC3a 

 
38/14 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 11) 
 
During discussion of the Forward Plan it was agreed that the Chairman consider with 
Eira Hale how best to consider the issue of social deprivation. 
 
In response to a suggestion that the Committee should consider communication by 
officers with councillors the Chairman suggested that this was best considered by 
locality meetings. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2014 

Page 8



PSC5 

Division(s): N/A 

 
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

18 December 2014 
 

Service & Resource Planning  
2015/16 to 2017/18  

 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  

 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This report is one in the series on the Service & Resource Planning process 
for 2015/16 to 2017/18, providing councillors with information on budget 
issues for 2015/16 and the medium term. This report presents the draft 
directorate level budget proposals for meeting emerging pressures which are 
set out for members to consider. It also provides an update on government 
consultations and sets out the review of charges. 
 

2. The attached annexes will be considered by Cabinet on 16 December 2015, 
the outcomes of which will be made available to the Performance Scrutiny 
Committee. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the 
new revenue budget pressures and savings and, taking account of the 
service and community impact assessments, to make comment on the 
proposals. These comments will be taken into consideration by Cabinet in 
finalising its budget proposals and reflected, where agreed, in  the report to 
Cabinet on 27 January 2015, when the Cabinet will propose the 2015/16 
revenue budget, 2015/16 – 2017/18 Medium Term Financial Plan and 
Capital Programme. 

 
3. The following annexes are attached to this report: 

 
Annex A: Service & resource Planning Report 2015/16 to 2017/18 to 

Cabinet 16 December 2015 
Annex 1: New revenue budget pressures and savings 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 2: Review of charges 2015/16 
Annex 3: Forecast earmarked reserves 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 4: Service & Community Impact Assessments (SCIAs) Overarching 

Assessment (SCIAs for individual proposals are available on the 
Council’s website 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
[...]
website 
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-community-impact-
assessments-scias ). Where proposals require further development, policy 
decisions or consultation to enable the budget decision to be implemented 
the impact assessment will be developed further and made available to 
decision makers. 
 
 
Financial and Legal Implications 

 
9. This report is mostly concerned with finance and the implications are set out 

in the main body of the report.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



PSC5 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

10. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider the new revenue 
budget pressures and savings and, taking account of the service and 
community impact assessments, to make comment on the proposals. If any 
of the budget proposals are not supported, the committee is asked to 
suggest alternative proposals. 

 
 
 
LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officers:   
Eira Hale Senior Policy & Performance Officer 
(Tel: 01865 323969) 
 
December 2014 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): N/A 

COPY    ANNEX A
  

CABINET – 16 DECEMBER 2014 
 

Service & Resource Planning  
2015/16 to 2017/18  

 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  

 
 
Introduction 
 

1. This report is the second in a series on the Service & Resource Planning 
process for 2015/16 to 2017/18, providing councillors with information on 
budget issues for 2015/16 and the medium term.  The report sets out draft 
budget proposals to meet emerging pressures; provides an update on 
government consultations and sets out the review of charges.   

 
2. The Chancellor announced his Autumn Statement on 3 December 2014, 

after this report was finalised.  An addenda setting out the implications will be 
circulated prior to the Cabinet meeting.  The provisional local government 
finance settlement is expected to be announced on or around 17 December 
2014, therefore the impact of the settlement will be set out in the report to 
Cabinet on 27 January 2015.  

 
3. This report does not include any proposals relating to the capital programme 

as these are dependent on the capital settlement.  Updated property asset 
management and transport asset management plans will be considered by 
the Performance Scrutiny Committee on 8 January 2015, prior to the Cabinet 
meeting on 27 January 2015, together with proposed use of any unallocated 
capital resources.  
 

4. The following annexes are attached to this report: 
 

Annex 1:  New revenue budget pressures and savings 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 2:  Review of charges 2015/16 
Annex 3:  Forecast earmarked reserves 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 4:  Service & Community Impact Assessments (SCIAs) Overarching 

Assessment (SCIAs for individual proposals are available on the 
Council’s website 
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-
community-impact-assessments-scias-201415 ) 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 13



PSC5 

 
Service and Resource Planning Process 
 

5. In September 2014, Cabinet agreed that given the uncertainties over future 
levels of government funding due to the forthcoming General Election that 
the medium term planning period would not be extended beyond 2017/18 
with limited adjustments made to the existing Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) to reflect any changes to spending assumptions.    
 

6. 2015/16 is the second year of the four-year directorate business strategies 
approved by Council in February 2014. Directorates have identified 
proposals to meet on-going expenditure pressures highlighted in the 
Financial Monitoring and Business Strategy Delivery reports to Cabinet and 
new expenditure pressures emerging during this planning round.  Business 
Strategies will be refreshed accordingly and presented to Cabinet in January 
2015.  

 
7. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is due to consider the new budget 

proposals at its meeting on 18 December 2014 and offer an overall view to 
the Cabinet.  This will be followed by consideration of c
[...]
ote the report and addenda (that will be produced following the 
announcement of the Chancellor’s Autumn Statement); 

(b) consider the pressures and savings set out in Annex 1 in forming its 
budget proposals in January 2015; 

(c) in relation to the review of charges: 
(1) note those charges prescribed by legislation; 
(2) approve the charges where there is local discretion as set 

out in Annex 2. 
 
 
LORNA BAXTER 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Contact Officers:   
Katy Jurczyszyn: Senior Financial Adviser (Capital & MTFP) 
(Tel: 01865 323975) 
 
December 2014 

Page 20



Annex 1

Page 1 of 1

Summary of Pressures and Savings

Directorate 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 TOTAL
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

PRESSURES
Corporate 6,735 1,075 -758 7,052
Children Education & Families 6,349 0 0 6,349
Adult Social Care 5,368 -135 850 6,083
Fire & Rescue and Community Safety 145 0 0 145
Environment & Economy 6,184 -283 64 5,965
Chief Executive's Office (including Cultural Services) 160 0 0 160
Total Pressures 24,941 657 156 25,754
less previously identified savings not achievable 2,140 850 2,990
Total Pressures 22,801 657 -694 22,764

SAVINGS
Corporate -11,278 2,576 -1,783 -10,485
Children Education & Families -1,000 -2,000 0 -3,000
Adult Social Care -1,939 -3,500 -3,750 -9,189
Fire & Rescue and Community Safety -418 -550 0 -968
Environment & Economy -5,388 -513 -64 -5,965
Chief Executive's Office (including Cultural Services) -892 250 0 -642
Total Savings -20,915 -3,737 -5,597 -30,249
less previously identified savings not achievable 2,140 850 2,990
Total Savings -18,775 -3,737 -4,747 -27,259

TOTAL NET PRESSURES (+) / SAVINGS (-) 4,026 -3,080 -5,441 -4,495

Page 21



Annex 1

Page 1 of 1

Summary of Pressures and Savings
Corporate

Reference Description 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 TOTAL
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Pressures
16CORP1 Reduce Council Tax to 1% in 2015/16 2,770 210 216 3,196
16CORP2 Grant & Technical Changes 2,465 765 -1,074 2,156
16CORP3 Insurance 1,500 100 100 1,700

Total Corpo
[...]
ur

Digital media (meeting Room) 01/04/2015 £15.00 per hour

Digital Media (Computers usage) 01/04/2015 £25.00 per hour

Reduced Rate 0 0 0 EX

Dance Studio 01/04/2015 £10.00 per hour

Dance Studio + Café 01/04/2015 £15.00 per hour

Performance Hall 01/04/2015 £15.00 per hour

Performance Hall + Café 01/04/2015 £20.00 per hour

Performance Hall + Café + Dance Studio 01/04/2015 £30.00 per hour

Counselling Room 01/04/2015 £8.00 per hour

Art Room 01/04/2015 £8.00 per hour

Jesters 01/04/2015 £15.00 per hour

Band Room 2 01/04/2015 £7.50 per hour

Large Meeting Room 01/04/2015 £14.00 per hour

Digital media (meeting Room) 01/04/2015 £12.00 per hour

Digital Media (Computers usage) 01/04/2015 £17.00 per hour

Band Room 2 Additional Fees 0 0 0 EX

4pm - 6:30pm

Age 19+ 01/04/2015 £7.50 per hour

Age 13-18 01/04/2015 £5.00 per hour

6:30pm - 9pm

Age 19+ 01/04/2015 £7.50 per hour

Age 13-18 01/04/2015 £5.00 per hour

East Street

Week day half day 01/04/2015 £30.00 0 0 0 EX

Week day half day - Non Commercial - Maximum Charge 01/04/2015 £20.00

Weekend half day 01/04/2015 £45.00

Weekend half day (when simultaneous bookings) 01/04/2015 £25.00

Kidlington Hub 0 0 0 EX

Main Hall

Commerical Use 01/04/2015 £30.00 per hour

Reduced rate 01/04/2015 £15.00 per hour

CEF1-32A Children's Centres

D Cost Recovery Day Care Provision at the Roundabout Centre 0 340 340 EX

Full Day Nursery Fees 8am - 6pm

Full-time per week 01/04/2015 £207.00

Term Time per week 01/04/2015 £212.00

Full-time Daily Rate 01/04/2015 £49.50

Term Time Daily Rate 01/04/2015 £50.50

P
age 32



Annex 2b

3

Legal Additional Expected Expected 

Ref.  Service Area position Charging % increase information Income Income rising above VAT

on Objectives Type of charge Effective Rate Effective Proposed in fees and/or 2014/15 2015/16 2.00% Class

charging of Service Date Date Rate or charges Reason for Total Total inflation to

Change £000 £000 meet pressures

1. EDUCATION & EARLY INTERVENTION - CEF - Review of 

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 18 December 2014 commencing at 
10.00 am and finishing at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Yvonne Constance 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor Simon Hoare 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors Nick Carter, Judith Heathcoat, Ian Hudspeth,  
David Nimmo Smith     (for Agenda Item 5 ) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer, Eira Hale and Sue 
Whitehead (Chief Executive’s Office) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
Environment & 
Economy 
 
 
Children, Education & 
Families 
 
 
 
 
OFRS and Community 
Safety 
Chief Executives 
 
 
Adult Social Care 

 
Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy, Mark 
Kemp, Deputy Director, Commercial; Bev Hindle, Deputy 
Director, Strategy and Infrastructure Planning, Graham 
Shaw, Deputy Director, Oxfordshire Customer Services 
Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Lucy Butler, 
Deputy Director Children's Social Care & YOS, Margaret 
Dennison, Interim Deputy Director – Education and Early 
Intervention, Gillian McKee, Finance Business Partner 
(CEF), Kate Terroni, Deputy Director Joint 
Commissioning 
Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Office and Simon Furlong, 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Joanna Simons, Chief Executive, Steve Munn, Chief 
Human Resources Officer, Peter Clark, County Solicitor 
& Monitoring Officer 
John Jackson, Director of Adult Social Services, Seona 
Douglas, Deputy Director Adult Social Care 

 



 

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

42/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
An apology was received from Councillor Coates. 
 

43/14 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 25 September 2014 and 3 November 2014 
were approved and signed. 
 

44/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 

45/14 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2015/16 -2017/18  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee had before them a report that formed part of a series relating to the 
Service and Resource Planning process for 2015/16 to 2017/18. 
 
The report contained the following annexes: 
 

Annex A: Service & resource Planning Report 2015/16 to 2017/18 to Cabinet 16 
December 2015 

Annex 1: New revenue budget pressures and savings 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 2: Review of charges 2015/16 
Annex 3: Forecast earmarked reserves 2015/16 – 2017/18 
Annex 4: Service & Community Impact Assessments (SCIAs) Overarching 

Assessment (SCIAs for individual proposals are available on the 
Council’s website https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-
and-community-impact-assessments-scias-201415) 

 
The Committee considered in turn the savings proposed by each directorate for their 
service areas.  
 
They also took into consideration councillor comments from briefing sessions and the 
cabinet meeting held on 16 December 2014. The Director and the Leader, or relevant 
Cabinet Member for each Directorate, were available to respond to questions. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from Lorna Baxter, Chief Finance Officer 
setting out the overall picture including the national context, the local impact of 

https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-community-impact-assessments-scias-201415
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/service-and-community-impact-assessments-scias-201415


 

Government funding reductions to Oxfordshire and a high level summary of the 
budget pressures and savings. 
 
Economy & Environment 
 
Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy, Mark Kemp, Deputy Director, 
Commercial; Bev Hindle, Deputy Director, Strategy and Infrastructure Planning, 
Graham Shaw, Deputy Director, Oxfordshire Customer Services, and Councillors 
Nimmo Smith and Carter came to the table. 
 
Following detailed consideration it was agreed that the following point be made to 
Cabinet: 
 
The Committee were exercised about the need to maintain the quality of Council 
services that are delivered through contracts, particularly where there is a need to 
make savings. They noted that it is important to ensure quality services are provided 
and not just to drive out value down cost*. 
* Amendment shown in bold and strikethrough agreed at the meeting on 8 January 
2015. 
 
Children, Education & Families 
 
Jim Leivers, Director for Children’s Services, Lucy Butler, Deputy Director Children's 
Social Care & YOS, Margaret Dennison, Interim Deputy Director – Education and 
Early Intervention, Gillian McKee, Finance Business Partner (CEF), Kate Terroni, 
Deputy Director Joint Commissioning and Councillor Ian Hudspeth came to the table. 
Councillor Melinda Tilley sent apologies. 
 
During consideration of the funding for school transport it was agreed that the detail 
of the services provided could usefully be looked at by locality meetings. 
 
In response to a query about the full day nursery fees for Day Care Provision at the 
Roundabout Centre (page 32) Jim Leivers undertook to provide information on the 
details and breakdown of the figures. 
 
Following further detailed consideration it was agreed that the following points be 
made to cabinet: 
 

 The committee drew attention to the importance of ensuring that the reshaping of 
early help services is effective, not just in delivering savings but also in ensuring 
quality services for families and children. 

 The committee also noted the interdependency between the reshaping of early 
help services and the need for wider change to the shape and structure of 
services across the whole Children, Education and Families directorate. 

 
OFRS & Community Safety 
 
Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Office and Simon Furlong, Assistant Chief Fire Officer and 
Councillor Ian Hudspeth came to the table. Councillor Rose sent apologies. 
 



 

Following detailed consideration it was agreed that the following point be made to 
Cabinet: 
 
The committee wished to note the important role that the fire service play in 
maintaining community safety and were keen to ensure that any savings proposals 
did not undermine this priority. 

 
Chief Executive’s Office 
 
Joanna Simons, Chief Executive, Steve Munn, Chief Human Resources Officer, 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer and Councillor Ian Hudspeth came 
to the table. Councillor Rose sent apologies. 
 
Following detailed consideration it was agreed that the following point be made to 
Cabinet: 
 
The committee noted an opportunity for the library service to develop in a way that 
supports a broader move to digital access of our services and would like 
consideration of savings proposals in relation to libraries to recognise this. 
 

 
Adult Social Care 
 
John Jackson, Director of Adult Social Services, Seona Douglas, Deputy Director 
Adult Social Care and Councillor Judith Heathcoat came to the table. 
 
During discussion John Jackson referred to a research carried out by Southampton 
University on adult social care and it was agreed that members of the Committee 
receive a copy. 
 
During consideration of learning disabilities and home care contracts the Committee 
highlighted the importance of making sure that the appropriate role of Scrutiny was 
considered as part of all fundamental service changes, particularly scrutiny of the 
potential impact of change on performance. 
 
Following further detailed consideration it was agreed that the following point be 
made to Cabinet: 
 

 The committee discussed in depth the potential impact and related increase in 
cost of paying social care providers at a level that allowed them to pay care 
workers the living wage. The committee invite Cabinet to keep this issue under 
review throughout the budget decision making process. 

 
During overall consideration it was agreed that the following additional points be 
made to Cabinet: 
 

 The committee drew attention to the need to maximise income generation 
opportunities across all directorates, by ensuring that fees and charges have been 
properly reviewed and increased where appropriate. 



 

 The committee wished to be directly involved in the scrutiny of contract 
performance, to ensure that effective public scrutiny was taking place. 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2015 


